
 

 

Agenda - Reform Bill Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 April 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddReform@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.15)   

 

2.1 Letter to the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd regarding the 

Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 22 March 2024 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Letter from the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd regarding 

the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 12 April 2024 

 (Pages 3 - 8)  

2.3 Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd in relation to Members in Charge 

of Welsh Government Bills - 5 April 2024 

 (Page 9)  

2.4 Response from the Standards of Conduct Committee regarding the Stage 1 

Report on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 17 April 2024 

 (Page 10)  

2.5 Letter from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate 

Lists) Bill - 15 April 2024 

 (Pages 11 - 16)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session 

with Diverse 5050 

(09.15-10.15) (Pages 17 - 93)  

Victoria Vasey, Women’s Equality Network Wales 

Jessica Blair, Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

Uzo Iwobi, Race Council Cymru  

Selima Bahadur, Ethnic Minorities and Youth Support Team Wales 

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 1 Written evidence: Diverse 5050 

Paper 2 Written evidence: Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

Research brief  

Paper 3 Legal advice note 

 

Break (10.15-10.25)  

 

4 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session 

with the Women's Rights Network 

(10.25-11.20) (Pages 94 - 121)  

Catherine Larkman, Women's Rights Network coordinator in Wales 

Claire Loneragan, Women's Rights Network Director 

Heather Binning, Women's Rights Network Founder and Director 

 

Supporting documents 

Paper 4 Written evidence: Women's Rights Network 

Research brief 

 

Break (11.20-11.30)  

 



 

 

5 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session 

with the Senedd Women's Caucus 

(11.30-12.15) (Pages 122 - 141)  

Joyce Watson MS, Chair, Senedd Women's Caucus 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS  

Sioned Williams MS  

Rhianon Passmore MS 

 

Supporting documents  

Paper 5 Written evidence: Joyce Watson MS, Chair, Senedd Women's Caucus 

Research brief 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting, and for item 1 at the 

meeting on 1 May 2024 

(12.15)   

 

7 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence 

(12.15-12.30)   

 



22 March 2024 

Dear Elizabeth 

Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: written evidence 

The Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill (‘the SC(ECL) Bill’) has been referred to the Reform 

Bill Committee for Stage 1 scrutiny of its general principles. We are writing to seek written evidence 

from the Independent Remuneration Board to inform our work. In particular, we would welcome 

further information in relation to the questions set out below. 

In asking these questions, we recognise that there are interdependencies between the design and 

cost of the SC(ECL) Bill and the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill as a package of reforms. 

However, our role is to scrutinise each Bill and associated Explanatory Memorandum and Regulatory 

Impact Assessment on their own merits, especially as the commencement provisions in the SC(ECL) 

Bill do not specify at which Senedd general election the Bill’s provisions will come in to force. 

We note that the Welsh Government’s Regulatory Impact Assessment accompanying the 

SC(ECL) Bill identifies no additional costs to the Senedd Commission (including in respect 

[...]
r in Charge of the Elections and 
Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill.  

• Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office as 
the Member in Charge of the Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill.  

• Jane Hutt MS, Trefnydd and Chief Whip as the Member in Charge of the Senedd 
Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill. 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 

     VAUGHAN GETHING  
 

 
 
 

RBC(6)-06-24 Papur i'r nodi 2.3 | Paper to note 2.3

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


 

 

 

 

 

17 April 2024 

 

Dear David, 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Stage 1 report 

As noted in my letter of 22 January, the Standards of Conduct Committee met on 5 February to 
consider the recommendation from the Reform Bill Committee.  

The Committee considers this to be a very important area to help ensure confidence in the Senedd, 
although we noted that it is a complex matter which will require substantial consideration. The 
Committee has formally agreed to the recommendation and will be taking it forward as part of its 
inquiry into dignity and respect, which will look across the broad range of provisions within the 
Standards framework. The Committee will keep the Reform Bill Committee informed of progress. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Vikki Howells MS 
Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Safonau  
Ymddygiad  
— 
Standards of Conduct  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddSafonau@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddSafonau 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddStandards@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddStandards 
0300 200 6565 

David Rees MS 
Chair, Reform Bill Committee  
By email  

RBC(6)-06-24 Papur i'r nodi 2.4 | Paper to note 2.4

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 2.4



 

 

 

David Rees MS 

Chair of the Reform Bil
[...]
SN1wF9nNR


themselves forward as candidates, and those who are prepared to make a statement 
that they are a woman. 

 
55. Improved child care would do more to help women in all walks of life. Better 

maternity pay would address financial issues. The Equality Act makes sex-based 
discrimination illegal (where not a proportionate means to a legitimate aim), but 
that needs to be properly enforced. 

 

56. This Bill talks about women as if we are not full humans but instead a group of 
people with specific ways of working, interests, policy focus that is reliant on 
outdated sex-based stereotypes. This is very regressive. 

 
57. The bell curves for human behaviour across the sexes have a huge overlap. The 

people who put themselves forward for public office are likely to be more similar to 
each other (male or female) than the population who choose not to put themselves 
forward, particularly within the tiny sample of those elected to the Senedd.  

 

 

RBC(6)-06-24 Papur 4 | Paper 4

Pack Page 112



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



SCECLB34-P Joyce Watson MS, Chair of Senedd Women’s Caucus 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Y Pwyllgor Biliau Diwygio | Reform Bill Commitee 

Bil Senedd Cymru (Rhestrau Ymgeiswyr Etholiadol) | Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) 
Bill 

Ymateb gan  Joyce Watson AS, Cadeirydd Cawcws Menywod y Senedd | Evidence from Joyce 
Watson MS, Chair of Senedd Women’s Caucus 

 

 The need for and impact of gender mechanisms 

Submission from Senedd Women’s Caucus, led by Joyce Watson MS, Chair 

 

• I am giving evidence as chair of the Senedd Women’s Caucus. We have 

met to discuss this and this is an updated version of the evidence 

previously submitted. 

• Giving evidence with me will be Sioned Williams MS, Plaid Cymru, Janet 

Finch-Saunders MS, Welsh Conservative and Rhianon Passmore MS, 

Welsh Labour. 

• The Senedd Women’s Caucus was established last year with a
[...]
er to the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 22 March 2024
	2.2 Letter from the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 12 April 2024
	Annex B:

	2.3 Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd in relation to Members in Charge of Welsh Government Bills - 5 April 2024
	2.4 Response from the Standards of Conduct Committee regarding the Stage 1 Report on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 17 April 2024
	2.5 Letter from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 15 April 2024
	3 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session with Diverse 5050
	SCECLB5 - P -  Diverse5050 - English Only
	Consultation response
	1. Background

	Paper 2 Written evidence: Electoral Reform Society Cymru
	SCECLB2 - P - Electoral Reform Society Cymru - English only
	SCECLB2 – P  Electoral Reform Society Cymru

	SC (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill written evidence ERS Cymru
	1 Legal opinion
	Gender Quotas modelling
	Slide 1: Modelling the potential outcomes of legislative gender quotas
	Slide 2: Approach to modelling LGQs
	Slide 3: Vertical Zipping
	Slide 4: Horizontal Zipping
	Slide 5: Horizontal Zipping
	Slide 6: Random election methods
	Slide 7: Random election example results
	Slide 8: Random election LGQ approaches
	Slide 9: Random election modelling results
	Slide 10: Random election modelling results
	Slide 11: Random election modelling results
	Slide 12: Conclusions from random election LGQ modelling
	Slide 13: Modelled election results post-Senedd Reform - Methods
	Slide 14: Modelled new constituency boundaries
	Slide 15: Modelled election results post-Senedd Reform - Results
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Modelled election LGQ approaches
	Slide 18: Modelled election LGQ outcomes
	Slide 19: Conclusions from modelled election LGQ outcomes

	ADP2FD7.tmp
	SCECLB2 – P  Electoral Reform Society Cymru


	Research brief
	Papur 3 Legal advice note

	4 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session with the Women's Rights Network
	SCECLB7 - P - WRN -  English only
	SCECLB7 - P  Women's Rights Network

	SCECLB7 - P - WRN -  English cover
	Consultation covering letter
	Women's Rights Network - ECL Consultation.pdf

	Research brief

	5 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session with the Senedd Women's Caucus
	SCECLB34-P Joyce Watson MS, Chair of Senedd Women’s Caucus
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 13879 

Committee Reform Bill Committee 

Date 24/04/2024 

Attendees David Rees MS (Chair) 

Heledd Fychan MS (Member) 

Darren Millar MS (Member) 

Sarah Murphy MS (Member) 

Jane Dodds MS (Guest) 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Catherine Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Chris Gregory (Monitor) 

Rhayna Mann (Monitor) 

Llyr Wilson-Price (Monitor) 

Gruffydd Owen (Monitor) 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

MSS David Rees (Monitor) 

MSS Heledd Fychan (Monitor) 

MSS Darren Millar (Monitor) 

MSS Sarah Murphy (Monitor) 

MSS Jane Dodds (Monitor) 

Central Admin (Monitor) 

Access to Reform Bill Committee (Monitor) 

Publishers for Reform Bill Committee (Monitor) 

Reform Bill Committee (Monitor) 

Access All Committees (Monitor) 

TRS Admin group (Monitor) 

TRS - Users (Monitor) 

Aled Evans (Monitor) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Selima Bahadur (Witness) 

Jessica Blair (Witness) 

Professor Uzo Iwobi OBE (Witness) 

Victoria Vasey (Witness) 

Catherine Larkman (Witness) 

Claire Loneragan (Witness) 

Heather Binning (Witness) 

Joyce Watson MS (Witness) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Witness) 

Sioned Williams MS (Witness) 



Rhianon Passmore MS (Witness) 

Katharine Owen (Witness) 

Nkechi Allen-Dawson (Public) 
 

 

Item ID 86517 

Item Title Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 
interest 

Summary There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 
The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS, who was attending 
in accordance with Standing Order 17.49. 
 
Sarah Murphy MS, Heledd Fychan MS and Jane Dodds 
MS declared that they are members of the Senedd 
Women’s Caucus who would be giving evidence under 
item 5.   
 

 

Item ID 86715 

Item Title Papers to note 

Summary  

 

Item ID 87695 

Item Title Letter to the Independent Remuneration Board of the 
Senedd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate 
Lists) Bill - 22 March 2024 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 87696 

Item Title Letter from the Independent Remuneration Board of the 
Senedd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate 
Lists) Bill - 12 April 2024 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 87697 

Item Title Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd in relation to 
Members in Charge of Welsh Government Bills - 5 April 
2024 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 87698 

Item Title Response from the Standards of Conduct Committee 
regarding the Stage 1 Report on the Senedd Cymru 
(Members and Elections) Bill - 17 April 2024 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 



 

Item ID 87699 

Item Title Letter from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru 
(Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 15 April 2024 

Summary The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 86716 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence 
session with Diverse 5050 

Summary The Committee received evidence from Diverse 5050. 
 

 

Item ID 86718 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence 
session with the Women's Rights Network 

Summary The Committee received evidence from the Women’s 
Rights Network.  
 

 

Item ID 86914 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence 
session with the Senedd Women's Caucus 

Summary The Committee received evidence from the Senedd 
Women’s Caucus. 
During the evidence session, Rhianon Passmore MS 
shared a hard copy of her report on the Reykjavik Global 
Forum – Women Leaders 2023.  
 
Rhianon Passmore MS also agreed to provide additional 
information on the Women Political Leaders and the Verien 
Global Index Research 6th data point survey and 
published minutes from the British Islands and 
Mediterranean Region Commonwealth Women 
Parliamentarians conference. 
 

 

Item ID 86518 

Item Title Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to 
exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting, and 
for item 1 at the meeting on 1 May 2024 

Summary The Committee agreed the motion. 
 

 

Item ID 86915 

Item Title Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: 
Consideration of evidence 

Summary The Committee considered the evidence received. 
 



 
 


